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Renew Of P1mJshmeat

NO. Shri Ma1li7a: Will the Minister of TraDSJIOrt BIId Commufeatl.,..
be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 427 on the 28th March, 1962 and state the result of the review which was under contemplation in respect of the official who had not submitted his appeal within the prescribed time? .

The Deputy MlDIster III the MIaIa-
try Of 'frinsport aael CommUDicatlODJ (Shri D. Bhapvatll: Orders were issued on 12.4.62 rectifying the defecl
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TraiDlDg of Women WoriUIl'll

1&5 J SMI N. B. Lasbr:
. I. Shri Benr. J[otah:

Will the Minister of C_lUlitr Dne1opmen& IUIcI COoperation be pleaaed to state:

(a) whether it Is a fact that Government luIve sponsored a scheme to tra1n women workers for various community development works; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?
'I'Jae Depaty MJaIster In the IIIDIstry

., o.-.alty DnelOpmeat IUId Co-
opePtIea (Slut B. 8.1hItIl:r): (a) Yes,
Ym, Sir.

(tI) A statement i.s placed on the Table of the Houae.

SrATDaJft"

A lICbeme for training 25,000 A3st0-
ciate Women Workers in Community Development by the end at the 3rd Plan period has been recently sanctioned The aim is to select five village ";'omen per block with leadership qualities and train them to take to better methods of agriculture, Animal Husbandry, Cottage Industries, Health and Hygiene including nutrition and Family Planning, promote habits of savings and enable them to take active part in the co-operative and the panchayat. They will supplement the efforts of the Gram Sevikas and Mukhya Sevikas in organising women's associations and the programmes under the Village Volunteer

Force with special emphasis On production and mass education.

2. The scheme will cost Rs. 27.3~
lakhs and will be met entirely by the Government of India in the Ministry of Community Development and Cooperation. On account of the present Emergency, it has been possible to provide only a sum of Rs. 4 lakhs during 1963-64 for training about
4,500 workers in 28 centres.

3. The trainees will be selected from among office bearers and leading members of Mahila Mandals; preference in the first instance may be given to village women workers from blocks, situated in areas where special programmes like intensive district agricultural programme, applied nutrition programme, integrated child walfare scheme, etc. are being taken up.

4. The duration of training will be one month and it may be split up into convenient sessions, if necessary. The training will be given at Gram Sevikas' and Mukhya Sevikas' Training Centres and such other voluntary institutions as have the necessary facilities. There is a provision of an additional instructress for these training centres for this purpose. The scheme also provides a sum of Rs.
4,000/- on an average, per centre, for putting up additiotlal accommodation that may be necessary for implementing this programme. Each Training Centre will run 4 courses during the year.

5. The syllabus provides for 73 hours of theory and 91 hours of practicals and includes demonstrations, visits to local institutions, etc.

~ " ~"'\!lr..-
u,. ,,) .~-,.Tzt : om qf~ ...
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Ore-Carrying Road in M"lIOI'e
957. Shri S. B. PatU: Will the Minister of Transport and Communica-
-tionll be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Central Government have agreed to finance the ore-carrying Banasandra-Hassan-Mangalore road in Mysore
State; and

(b) if so, what is the total estimated cost of this road, according to rev.ised
Mpecification?

The Minl'iter of Shipping ID the Ministr,. of Transport and Communications (Shri Raj Bahadur):
(a) and (b). Yes Sir, a grant of Rs.
44.76 lakhs was made in February 1959 for developing the Banasandra-Hassan-Mangalore road to single lane standard. The Mysore Government now want the Central aid to be in-

. creased to 50 per cent of the cost of widening the road to two Jane carriageway and strengthening the crust which are estimated to involve a total amount of Rs. 4.29 crores. This re-

·quest is being examined in consultation with the Planning Conunission.

National Highways
958. Shri S. B. Patll: Will the Min-

L~ter of Transport aDd Communications be pleased to state:

(a) whl'ther the Government of Mysore have approached the Central Government to include Bangalore-Mysore-Mercara-Mangalore road and Bangalore-Mysore-Ootacamund road as National Highways;

(b) if so, the action taken .thereon;
(c 1 whether it is also a fact that

- Mysore has the 10wl'St milage of Nationa I Highway. as compared t.o the adjoining States; and

(d) if 110, what action the Central Government proposed to take in order to remove this disparity?

The Minister of S~ '- the Ministr.,. of Transport IUltf Co_1IIII-cations (Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) and (b). No proposal for the declaratioa Of the Bangalore-Mysore-Ootacamund road as a National Highway haa been received from the Mysore Government. The State Government, however, suggested some time back the inclusion of the Bangalore-Mysore-Mereara-Mangalore road in the National Highway System. It has not been possibl~ to accept this proposal as no funds are available for the expansion Of the existing National HighwQ'
System under the Third Five-Year
Plan.

(e) and (d). The total length at National Highway routes within the Mysore Stale is 816 miles which includes 280 miles for National Highway No. 13 added to the National Highway System in May 1960. In terms at area, the National Highway length in thE.' Mysore State works out to 1.1 per
)00 sq. miles Of area as compared to
1.3 in Andhra Pradesh 2.1 in Madras State, 1.7 in Kerala a~d 1.3 in Maharashtra. The National Highway rou_
are determined not on any State-wUe or regional basis but from the standpoint IIf lh~ country as a whole 110 as to serve predominantly national 811 distinct from local interest.~.

AcrumuJation of Carro at Neamati.,
Assam

959. Shri P. C. BOroOah: Will the Minister of Rallwa"s be pl_d tID state:

(a) whether it is a tat't thaI £'mpty wagons are not provided for riv~r to rail traffic, resulting in large accumulation of Cargo awaiting Rail at Neamati in Assam on the N.E. Railway;

(b) if 90, the accumulation of cargo at the beginning of February and of.
March, 1963; IU1d
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(C) the stePs being taken to meet the situation?

The Deputy MlJUster in the Ministry or RaUways (ShrJ S. V. . Kama-
_amy): (a) No. Wagon supply at Neamati Ghat is arranged in accordance with the requirements as indicated in the coordination meetings held between the RaUwayg and the Steamer Companies. This requirement has been met in full.

(Ib) During the month of February 1963, there had been unexpected heavy arrivals through Joint Steamer Companies. Cargo awaiting transhipment by rail at Neamati Ghat, therefore, increased from 2,082 metric tons on 1st February 1963 to 4,620 metric tons·on lst March 1963.

(c) Wagon supply has been stepped up from a daily average of 9 wagons in December 1962 to 25 during the first fortnight of March, 1963 for the speedy clearance of the cargo.

Accident near Lasina
r Sbri D. S. PatlI:

960. -< Shri Berwll Kotah:
l ~nri Sidheshwar Prasad:

Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) whether t.he Murtiazapur-Yeotmal passeng'cr train was involved in an accident near the Lasina Railway Station On the 19th February, 1963;

(b) if so, the details of the accident;
and

(c) the cau.,cs of the accident?
The Deputy Minister in the Minhtry f>f Railways (Shri S. V. Ramaswamy):
(a) Yes.

(b) At about 23:30 hours on 19th
February 1963 while 633 Down Mixed train Wag on t.he run between Lasina and Yeotmal stations of Central Railway, it got parted into two portions.
Th" first port.ion arrived Yeotmal at J'15 hours on 20.263 and the second portion rolled back and stopped between I..adkhed and Lasina and was brought to Yeotmal by train engine at
5.00 hours on 20.2.63.

( c) This is under investigation.

Re5earch on Forace Crops
961. Shrt ViShram Prasad: Will the

Minister of Food and Arricultu.re be pleased to state:

(a) whether the agronomical
. seardhes are being conducled forage crops in India; and

(b) if so, the results thereof regards the nutritive fOOd value?

re-
on

as

The Minister 01 State In the Min-Istry or Food and Agriculture (Dr.
Ram Subhag SiDgh): (a) Yes.

(b) The nutritive values of most of the forage crops occurring in various parts of the country ihave been studied and published. Some recent resul~s are' as follows:

(1) At Indian Agricultural Research Institute, New Delhi, Pusa Giant Napier showed
25 per cent more protein and 12 per cent more sugar than ordinary Napier and gave almost double the yield per acre.

(2) At Poona (Maharashtra) a selection EBM-8 Marvel gave higher percentage of pro1ein and higher yield of fodder as compared with local marvel (Dicanthum annulatum)

Mukerian-Talwara Railway Line

96Z. Shri Daljlt Singh: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarrerl Question No. 362 on the 2nd March, 1963 regarding Mukerian-Talwara Railway Line and state:

(a) whether any agreement been arrived at between the jab Government and Central emment in this respect;

ha.
Pun-
Gov-

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the proportion of the share of amount sanctioned bY' the Central Government in this regard!


4695 Written AnsweTs PHALGUNA 28, 1884 (SAKA) Written AnsweTS 4696

The Deputy MiDlster In the MiDIstry 01 Railways (Shri S. V. &&ma-
_amy) (a) Yes, ·Sir.

(b) and (c). Being a 'Deposit Work' the entire cost at the work viz. Rs. 1.24 crores will be borne by the State Government.

Rupar-Nangal Dam Section

963. Shri Daljit Singh: Will the Minister ot Railways be pleased to
.tate:

(a) whether it is a tact that there is an agreement with Punjab State Government tor development and passenger amenities to be provided on Rupar-Nangal Dam Section of the Northern Railway upto 1968 on 50:50 basis;

(b) whether in view at the completion at Bhakra Dam the State Government have refused to spend any more amount for development and pas~engel' amenities on this section; and

(c) if so, the steps Government propose to take in this regard?

The Deputy Minister in the Mini!!-
try 01 Railways (Shri Shahnawa"
Khan): (a) An agreement wa~ entered into with the Government of Punjab in 1947 according to which the ('ost of all non-removahle ass ... ts, sllch :\, land, earthwork, ballast, cone-rete masonry of bridJ<es and buildings etc., was borne by VII'
Government of Punjah whereas' the cost of all removable assets, such as permanent way, girders, signals, telegraph equipment etc., was borne by the Railway AdministraUon.

(b) The Punjab Government are not agreeable to pay their share of the cost of amenity works on the ground that the railway line had been working at a loss since its opening to traffic in 1948 and they have not even recovered the interest charges on the capital invested by them on this line.

(c) The matter is under consideration.

Supply 01 Fertilisers to Tea Gardens

964. Shri P. C. Borooah: Will the Minister of FOQd and AgriCUlture be pleased to state:

(a) whether tea gardens in Assam, West Bengal and other areas in the North East suffered for wa.'lt of fertilisers of proper quality and quantity during 1962;

(b) if so, the actual demands of the tea g8ll'dens in eaoil area and the supplies made to them; and

(c) the steps being taken to supply fertilisers in adequate quantity to these gardens during the ensuing. year?

The Minister 01 State in the Min-Istry of FolIId and Agriculture (Dr.
Ram Subhag Singh): (a) and (b).
Fertilisers are allotted by the Ministry of Food and Agriculture for supply to the Tea Gardens in Assam and West Bengal in the North East India. During the year 1961-62 the demand was originally estimated by the Tea Board at 78,744 tonne~ of Sulphate of Ammonia but wa., subsequently revised b;y Tea Board to 1,16,557 tonnes of Sulphate of Ammonia. It is estimated that about 60' per cent of the demand is for the Tea Gardens in Assam and the balance for the Tea Gardens in West Bengal.
The actual quantity supplied by this Ministry to thO' approved distributors for s8'l~ to the Tea Gardens was of the order of 75,000 tonnes of Sulphate of Ammonia. About 16,000 tonnes of Ammonium Sulphate Nitrate and 1500 tonnes of Urea were also SIlP-' plied. As the realistic demand at the Tea Gardens was substantiallY met there was no complaint regarding the crop having suffered on account of inadequate supply of fertiliser" or their poor quality.

(c) During 1962-63 allocation., 01
the full requirements of Tea GardellS'.·
in North East India have been made.

